

No. 20-984

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GURBIR S. GREWAL,  
Attorney General of New Jersey,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,  
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII,  
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO,  
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,  
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON, AND  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
PHILIP J. LEVITZ  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8020  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction and Interests of Amici.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Cease-and-Desist Letters Sent Out of State Are a Critical Tool for States to Enforce Their Own Laws and Protect Their Own Citizens.....	5
II. Principles of State Sovereignty and Federalism That This Court Has Recognized Prohibit Courts from Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Out-of-State Officials Based Only on Cease-and-Desist Letters. ....	11
A. State Officials Do Not Establish Minimum Contacts with Another State Merely by Sending a Cease-and-Desist Letter to a Recipient in That State.....	12
B. It Offends State-Sovereignty and Federalism Principles for Courts to Exercise Personal Jurisdiction over Out- of-State Officials Who Are Enforcing Their Own State’s Laws from Their Own States. ....	14
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agey v. American Liberty Pipe Line Co.</i> , 141 Tex. 379 (1943) .....	6
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956) .....	18
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976) .....	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	11,14,18
<i>Charles Scribner’s Sons v. Marrs</i> , 114 Tex. 11 (1924) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 423 S.W.3d 718 (Ky. 2014) .....	5
<i>Defense Distributed v. Attorney General of N.J.</i> , 972 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Dann</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 68, 2012-Ohio-5337 .....	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 312 (2018).....	17
<i>In re Criminal Investigation No. 1</i> , 75 Md. App. 589 (1988) .....	7
<i>Secretary of Admin. &amp; Fin. v. Attorney General</i> , 367 Mass. 154 (1975).....	6
<i>Shepard v. Attorney General</i> , 409 Mass. 398 (1991) .....	7
<i>Florida ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	5

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Synanon Found., Inc. v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 1307 (1979) .....	5
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987) .....	17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	13
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	passim
<b>Laws</b>	
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93A	
§ 2.....	6
§ 4.....	6,7
§ 6.....	6,7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 5	
§§ 194-194K.....	6
§ 207 .....	6
§ 209 .....	7
§ 211 .....	6,7
tit. 10	
§§ 1101-1110 .....	6
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 75-21-1 .....	6
§ 75-21-7 .....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2A:54A-1 .....	6
§ 2C:33-12.....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 57-12-3 .....	6
§ 57-12-8 .....	7

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.M. Stat. Ann. ( <i>cont'd</i> )	
§ 57-12-11 .....	7
§ 57-12-12 .....	7
§ 57-22-9–57-22.9.2 .....	6
§ 57-22-9.1 .....	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12) .....	6,7
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law	
§§ 342-343 .....	6
§ 349 .....	6,7
§ 352(2) .....	7
§ 353 .....	7
N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. Law	
§ 112 .....	6
§ 115 .....	6
§ 1101 .....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 180.070 .....	7
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann.	
§ 17.47 .....	6
§ 17.58 .....	6
§ 17.60 .....	6
§ 17.61 .....	6,7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. ch. 125 .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 19.86.020 .....	6
§ 19.86.040 .....	6
§ 19.86.080 .....	7
§ 19.86.100 .....	7
§ 19.86.110 .....	6,7
 <b>Rules</b>	
N.D. Tex. Local Civ. R. 83.10 .....	19
W.D. Tex. Local R. AT-2 .....	19

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brendan J. Lyons, <i>New York AG Has Sent 1,686 Cease and Desist Orders During Pandemic</i> , Albany Times Union (May 14, 2020), <a href="https://www.timesunion.com/news/article/New-York-AG-has-sent-1-686-cease-and-desist-15270000.php">https://www.timesunion.com/news/article/New-York-AG-has-sent-1-686-cease-and-desist-15270000.php</a> .....	8
Cal. Office of Att’y Gen., Press Release, Attorney General Becerra and Secretary of State Padilla Send Cease and Desist Letters on Ballot Drop Boxes (Oct. 12, 2020), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-and-secretary-state-padilla-send-cease-and-desist">https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-and-secretary-state-padilla-send-cease-and-desist</a> .....	8
D.C. Office of Att’y Gen., Press Release, AG Racine and 33 Attorneys General Urge Amazon, Craigslist, eBay, Facebook, and Walmart to Crack Down on Online Price Gouging (Mar. 25, 2020), <a href="https://oag.dc.gov/release/ag-racine-and-33-attorneys-general-urge-amazon">https://oag.dc.gov/release/ag-racine-and-33-attorneys-general-urge-amazon</a> .....	10
Jeremy Kohler, <i>St. Louis County Has Issued Dozens of Cease-and-Desist Letters to Restaurants Flouting County Health Order</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Nov. 24, 2020), <a href="https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/govt-and-politics/st-louis-county-has-issued-dozens-of-cease-and-desist-letters-to-restaurants-flouting-county/article_22f42cfa-a849-5ae5-b727-e0baf6419e2b.html">https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/govt-and-politics/st-louis-county-has-issued-dozens-of-cease-and-desist-letters-to-restaurants-flouting-county/article_22f42cfa-a849-5ae5-b727-e0baf6419e2b.html</a> .....	8

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mich. Dep't of Att'y Gen., Press Release, AG Nessel Takes Action to Ensure Fair & Free Elections (Nov. 13, 2020), <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/ag/0,4534,7-359-92297_47203-545014--,00.html">https://www.michigan.gov/ag/0,4534,7-359-92297_47203-545014--,00.html</a> .....	8
Mo. Office of Att'y Gen., Press Release, AG Schmitt Sends Cease and Desist Letter to Branson-Area Business for Inflated Mask Prices (Apr. 15, 2020), <a href="https://ago.mo.gov/home/news/2020/04/15/ag-schmitt-sends-cease-and-desist-letter-to-branson-area-business-for-inflated-mask-prices">https://ago.mo.gov/home/news/2020/04/15/ag-schmitt-sends-cease-and-desist-letter-to-branson-area-business-for-inflated-mask-prices</a> .....	8
National Ass'n of Att'ys Gen., <i>State Attorneys General: Powers and Responsibilities</i> (4th ed. 2018) .....	5,11
N.Y. Office of Att'y Gen., Press Release, Attorney General James Orders Alex Jones to Stop Selling Fake Coronavirus Treatments (Mar. 12, 2020), <a href="https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2020/attorney-general-james-orders-alex-jones-stop-selling-fake-coronavirus-treatments">https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2020/attorney-general-james-orders-alex-jones-stop-selling-fake-coronavirus-treatments</a> .....	10
N.Y. Office of Att'y Gen., Press Release, Attorney General James Orders Companies to Stop Online Sale of E-Cigarettes to Minors and New Yorkers (July 20, 2020), <a href="https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2020/attorney-general-james-orders-companies-stop-online-sale-e-cigarettes-minors-and">https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2020/attorney-general-james-orders-companies-stop-online-sale-e-cigarettes-minors-and</a> .....	10

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. Office of Att’y Gen., Press Release, Attorney General James Orders Companies to Stop Selling Fake Treatments for Coronavirus (Mar. 11, 2020), <a href="https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2020/attorney-general-james-orders-companies-stop-selling-fake-treatments-coronavirus">https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2020/attorney-general-james-orders-companies-stop-selling-fake-treatments-coronavirus</a> .....	10
N.Y. Office of Att’y Gen., Press Release, Attorney General James Orders Craigslist to Remove Posts Selling Fake Coronavirus Treatments and Exorbitantly-Priced Items (Mar. 20, 2020), <a href="https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2020/attorney-general-james-orders-craigslist-remove-posts-selling-fake-coronavirus">https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2020/attorney-general-james-orders-craigslist-remove-posts-selling-fake-coronavirus</a> .....	10
Pa. Office of Att’y Gen., Press Release, AG Shapiro: Price Gouging Complaints Top 5,000 Tips (June 5, 2020), <a href="https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/taking-action/covid-19/ag-shapiro-price-gouging-complaints-top-5000-tips/">https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/taking-action/covid-19/ag-shapiro-price-gouging-complaints-top-5000-tips/</a> .....	8
William P. Marshall, <i>Break Up the Presidency? Governors, State Attorneys General, and Lessons from the Divided Executive</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 2446 (2006) .....	5
